Borough of Matawan 201 Broad Street Matawan New Jersey 07747 (732) 566-3898

www.matawanborough.com



## **Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 25-08**

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 15, 2025. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on May 6, 2025 at 7:00 o'clock PM. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at <a href="https://www.matawanborough.com">www.matawanborough.com</a>.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

## ORDINANCE 25-08 REPEALING ORDINANCE 25-07 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER 34 – DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ARTICLE 13 – STORMWATER CONTROL AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES SECTION 34-86.9 – SUMP PUMPS

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Matawan previously adopted Ordinance 25-07, which amended and supplemented Chapter 34 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Matawan, specifically Article 13 entitled "Stormwater Control and Stormwater Management Procedures," by adding Section 34-86.9 concerning sump pumps; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council has determined that the provisions of Ordinance 25-07 regarding sump pumps require additional study and investigation to address concerns following the April 7, 2025 Borough of Matawan Unified Planning and Zoning Board of Adjustment hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council finds it in the best interests of the Borough of Matawan and its residents to repeal Ordinance 25-07 in its entirety pending further review and consideration of appropriate sump pump regulations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. Ordinance 25-07 is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 2. The Borough Council shall continue its review of sump pump regulations and may consider revised legislation upon completion of its investigation and community consultation.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.